
STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 MEG BURTON CAHILL
TIMOTHY S. BEE EDDIE FARNSWORTH
ROBERT CANNELL, M.D. http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS LINDA J. LOPEZ

DATE: August 5, 2004

TO: Senator Bob Burns, Chairman
Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee

THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director

FROM: Kim Hohman, Senior Fiscal Analyst

SUBJECT: Attorney General – Review of Allocation of Settlement Monies

Request

Pursuant to a footnote in the General Appropriation Act, the Office of the Attorney General has
notified the Committee of the allocation of monies to be received from the Ford Motor Credit
Company settlement agreement.

In addition, the Attorney General has notified the Committee of the allocation plan for $604,800
received from the Medco Health Solutions settlement.  This settlement was first reported at the
JLBC meeting on June 29.

Recommendation

The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of the allocation plan
for the Ford settlement amount.  The allocation plan is consistent with A.R.S. § 44-1531.01,
which states that monies recovered by the Attorney General as a result of enforcing consumer
protection or consumer fraud statutes shall be deposited in the Consumer Fraud Revolving Fund.

Analysis

The General Appropriation Act contains a footnote that requires JLBC review of the allocation
or expenditure plan for settlement monies over $100,000 received by the Attorney General or
any other person on behalf of the State of Arizona, and it specifies that the Attorney General
shall not allocate or expend these monies until the JLBC reviews the allocations or expenditures.
Settlements that are deposited in the General Fund pursuant to statute do not require JLBC
review.  The Office of the Attorney General recently settled a case that will result in the receipt
of settlement monies over $100,000.



- 2 -

The case involves violations of Arizona consumer fraud laws by Ford Motor Credit Company
and 27 Arizona Ford and Lincoln Mercury dealers.  The 37 complaining states alleged that the
companies made false and misleading statements to consumers about the payoff amount for early
termination of car lease agreements.  Under the settlement, the State of Arizona will receive
approximately $12,800 from Ford Motor Credit Company and $121,500 from the 27 auto
dealers.  Pursuant to statute, these monies will be deposited in the Consumer Fraud Revolving
Fund.  The settlement agreement will also establish a nationwide restitution program,
administered by a third party, which will distribute $100 to each eligible consumer.  The AG
estimates there are approximately 155,000 eligible consumers nationwide with approximately
2,400 eligible consumers located in Arizona.

Medco Health Solutions Settlement
At the JLBC meeting on June 29, the Committee requested that the Office of the Attorney
General report back once it has finalized a plan for expending monies received from the Medco
Health Solutions settlement.  In the case, Medco allegedly did not provide complete and accurate
information about its prescription drug interchange program, which resulted in the switching of
prescription drugs to the less expensive drug.

In the settlement, the state of Arizona is expected to receive $604,800 to benefit low income,
disabled, and elderly consumers of prescription drugs.  The AG will distribute $345,000 to
hospitals, school-based clinics and community health centers to provide medications to the
elderly, school-aged children and low-income residents.  The remaining $259,800 will provide
funding for programs designed to educate Arizona consumers on the cost differences between
prescription medications, as well as programs to benefit Arizona citizens using prescription
drugs.  These monies will be distributed to community health centers, school-based clinics, state
and local agencies, and social service agencies throughout Arizona.

RS/KH:ck











STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 MEG BURTON CAHILL
TIMOTHY S. BEE EDDIE FARNSWORTH
ROBERT CANNELL, M.D. http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS LINDA J. LOPEZ

DATE: August 4, 2004

TO: Senator Bob Burns, Chairman
Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee

THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director

FROM: Kim Hohman, Senior Fiscal Analyst

SUBJECT: Attorney General – Review of Uncollectible Debts

Request

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-150(E), the Attorney General (AG) requests that the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee review its FY 2003 listing of $24.5 million in uncollectible debts referred to
the Attorney General by state agencies for collection.

Recommendation

The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of the report.  A
favorable review by the Committee would allow the State Comptroller to remove debt, certified
by the Attorney General as uncollectible, from the state accounting system.  The report meets the
requirements of A.R.S. § 35-150(E).

Analysis

The Attorney General’s Collection Enforcement Unit functions as a collection service for past
due debts owed to state agencies, boards and commissions.  The unit returns 65% of collected
monies to the client agencies and retains the remaining 35% for unit operational costs.  While the
Collection Enforcement Unit is able to collect monies from many individuals and businesses that
owe monies to the state, for a variety of reasons, some debts are uncollectible.  In the past, there
has been no procedure to “write-off” uncollectible debt, so they continued to be carried in the
state’s accounting system.  Laws 1999, Chapter 300 created a procedure for the State
Comptroller to remove uncollectible debts from the state accounting system, after receiving
annual notice of uncollectible debt from the Attorney General and review by the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee.



- 2 -

The Attorney General’s Office reviewed the cases assigned to the Collection Enforcement Unit.
Based on this review, the Attorney General advises that $24.5 million owed to the state is
uncollectible.  Included as uncollectible are those monies that will not be recovered due to debtor
bankruptcy, settlement, insufficient resources of the debtor, or the inability to locate the debtor.
Of this amount, the AG lists $11.7 million due to defunct corporations, $6.0 million due to
debtors being deceased, and $4.0 million due to insufficient debtor resources.  The remaining
amount is listed as uncollectible due to settlement, bankruptcy, an inability to locate the debtor,
or because the cost of collection exceeds the amount of debt owed.

Of the $24.5 million, approximately 95% are debts that were owed to four agencies, the Arizona
Corporation Commission, Arizona Department of Revenue, the Registrar of Contractors, and the
Industrial Commission.  The remaining 5% are debts owed to 20 other agencies.

Uncollectible Debt Recommended for Write-Off by Client Agency

Amount Recommended
for Write-Off Percentage

Arizona Corporation Commission    $10,766,639  44%
Arizona Department of Revenue 7,973,266  32%
Registrar of Contractors 3,106,210  13%
Industrial Commission 1,427,642    6%
All Others    1,199,099    5%
     Total $24,472,856  100%

In comparison, the state removed $9.5 million in uncollectible debt from the accounting system
in FY 2002.  Of the $15.1 million increase in uncollectible debt from FY 2002 to FY 2003, $9.2
million is the result of 3 cases involving defunct corporations and $5.9 million is the result of 1
case involving a deceased debtor.  The report includes an explanation for each uncollectible debt,
the date the debt was determined uncollectible, and the dollar amount of each debt.

RS/KH:ck





































































STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 MEG BURTON CAHILL
TIMOTHY S. BEE EDDIE FARNSWORTH
ROBERT CANNELL, M.D. http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS LINDA J. LOPEZ

DATE: August 6, 2004

TO: Senator Bob Burns, Chairman
Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee

THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director

FROM: Jake Corey, Fiscal Analyst

SUBJECT: Arizona Community Colleges – Review of Workforce Development Plan Activities and
Expenditures

Request

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-1472, the community college districts are required to annually submit a report of
their previous year’s workforce development plan activities and expenditures to the Committee for
review.

Recommendation

The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of the report.  In FY 2003, the
community colleges spent a total of $8,499,000 on workforce development activities.

Analysis

A.R.S. § 15-1472 requires each community college district to establish a workforce development account.
Monies in the account are derived from Proposition 301 sales tax revenues and shall be used for
workforce development and job training, including expenditures for:  1) partnerships with businesses and
educational institutions; 2) additional faculty; 3) technology and equipment; 4) student services for new
and expanded job opportunities; and 5) property and new construction, remodeling, or repair of facilities.

The table below presents total FY 2003 workforce development revenues and expenditures and a brief
description of key expenditures by district.  Total revenues in FY 2003 were $10,485,800 and total
expenditures in the same year were $8,499,000.  Revenue figures are as reported on the State Treasurer’s
web site.

(Continued)



- 2 -

The table does not include $1 million in revenues received by the Navajo County Community College
District to provide matching capital funds for the Winslow campus pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-1463.  In
addition, the table does not include tribal college (Dine College and Tohono O’odham Community
College) revenues or expenditures.  The tribal colleges received workforce development monies in
FY 2003, but only community college districts were required to report expenditures.

District
FY 2003
Revenues

FY 2003
Expenditures Key Expenditures (Over $100 K)

Cochise $   497,800 $   354,000 On-line campus faculty – $101 K
Interactive television system – $121 K

Coconino 329,600 329,600 Career and technical training staff – $108 K
Industrial Technologies/Construction program – $162 K

Graham 477,900 362,200 Classroom technology – $153 K
Automated library system – $118 K

Maricopa 5,148,600 3,824,100 Faculty – $1.9 M
Rapid response – $1.7 M
Small business development center – $200 K

Mohave 386,800 324,400 Technology – $117 K

Navajo 413,100 413,100 Cosmetology faculty – $110 K

Pima 1,769,800 1,384,200 Technical training equipment – $139 K
New faculty positions – $900 K

Pinal 483,400 529,700 Workforce Development offices – $245 K

Yavapai 457,400 457,400 Office of Workforce & Economic Development – $144 K
CISCO Academy – $148 K

Yuma/La Paz 521,400 520,300 Workforce skill development – $315 K
Technology support technician and equipment – $132 K

   TOTAL $10,485,800 $8,499,000

During the most recent Regular Session, two separate bills amended A.R.S. § 15-1472 to eliminate
Committee review of community college workforce development plan activities and expenditures in the
future.  The bills were enacted with conflicting language.

One of the bills (Laws 2004, Chapter 88) eliminates transmitting these reports to the JLBC.  The other bill
(Laws 2004, Chapter 336) requires the community college districts to continue to report workforce
development expenditures to the Committee, but does not call for the Committee to review those
expenditures.

RS/JC:ss































STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 MEG BURTON CAHILL
TIMOTHY S. BEE EDDIE FARNSWORTH
ROBERT CANNELL, M.D. http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS LINDA J. LOPEZ

DATE: August 4, 2004

TO: Senator Bob Burns, Chairman
Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee

THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director

FROM: Timothy Sweeney, Fiscal Analyst

SUBJECT: JLBC Staff – Review of Calculation of Inflation for Transaction Privilege Tax County
Withholding

Request

A.R.S. § 11-292P requires the JLBC Staff to calculate adjustments for inflation and population growth, to
the counties’ contribution for Proposition 204 administration costs.

Recommendation

The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of a $5,566,700 county
contribution for Proposition 204 administrative costs in FY 2005.  This amount reflects a 4.5% increase
above the FY 2004 contribution level and is consistent with the FY 2005 budget.  Pursuant to A.R.S. §
11-292P, the calendar year 2003 Gross Domestic Product (GDP) price deflator and the total population
growth from July 1, 2002 to July 1, 2003, as reported by DES, were used to adjust the county withholding
amount.

Analysis

The passage of Proposition 204 expanded coverage in the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System
(AHCCCS) up to 100% of the Federal Poverty Level.  Prior to this expansion, counties had responsibility
for health care costs for some individuals who did not qualify for AHCCCS.  This responsibility was
eliminated as part of the Proposition 204 legislation, and in return the counties were required to pay for
some of the costs of implementing the Proposition 204 expansion.  A.R.S. § 11-292P requires the State
Treasurer to withhold $5,000,000 from the Transaction Privilege Tax (TPT) distribution to counties for
these costs, beginning in FY 2003.

A.R.S. § 11-292P requires the JLBC staff to calculate adjustments to this amount for inflation beginning
in FY 2003 (using the GDP price deflator), and for population growth beginning in FY 2004.  The
inflation adjustment in FY 2003 increased the withholding amount to $5,118,200 in FY 2003.  Adding the
population adjustment increased the TPT withholding amount to $5,324,600 in FY 2004.

(Continued)



- 2 -

The Economic and Business Research Program at the University of Arizona estimate for the GDP price
deflator for calendar year 2003 is 1.6%.  Statewide population growth from July 1, 2002 to July 1, 2003
as reported by DES is 2.9%.  Applying first the inflation adjustment and then the population estimate,
these rates increase the withholding amount by $85,200 and $156,900, respectively.  Thus, the total
amount to be withheld for the county contribution for FY 2005 is $5,566,700.

The TPT withholding calculated above is deposited into the Budget Neutrality Compliance Fund (BNCF).
In FY 2005, $5,566,700 is appropriated from the BNCF for administration costs in the Proposition 204
program in the AHCCCS budget.

RS/TS:ck



STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 MEG BURTON CAHILL
TIMOTHY S. BEE EDDIE FARNSWORTH
ROBERT CANNELL, M.D. http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS LINDA J. LOPEZ

DATE: August 10, 2004

TO: Senator Bob Burns, Chairman
Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee

THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director

FROM: Eric Jorgensen, Fiscal Analyst

SUBJECT: Arizona State Retirement System - Review of FY 2005 Information Technology
Expenditure Plan

Request

The Arizona State Retirement System (ASRS) requests Committee review of their FY 2005 Information
Technology (IT) Expenditure Plan.  ASRS was appropriated $9,051,900 in FY 2005 to upgrade their
current information technology system.  A General Appropriation Act footnote requires ASRS to seek
JLBC review of each year’s expenditure plan prior to any expenditures.

Recommendation

The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of the FY 2005 expenditure plan
submitted for the agency’s IT plan.  The expenditures outlined in the Project and Investment Justification
(PIJ) document approved by the Information Technology Authorization Committee (ITAC) are in line
with the agency’s proposed expenditure plan submitted for Committee review.  The Government
Information Technology Agency (GITA) confirms that the project is on time and within budget.

Analysis

The footnote requiring JLBC review of the expenditure plan was added to the General Appropriation Act
because of the magnitude and importance of the IT Plan for the agency.  The ASRS Plan is meant to
address IT inefficiencies that currently exist and to position the agency for the anticipated increases in the
longevity of retirees and actual number of retirees as the “baby boomer” generation reaches retirement.
An additional component of the IT Plan is designed to improve the ASRS Web site.  Instead of being only
an information resource, the agency plans to create a Web site that provides services to members.  For
example, the enhanced ASRS Web site will enable members to complete tasks such as viewing their
pension payment history, scheduling appointments with retirement advisors, and using an online benefit
estimate calculator.  The document imaging component converts hundreds of thousands of paper files to
electronic files, allowing member files to be accessible to benefit counselors in both the Phoenix and
Tucson offices as well as the call centers.  This also provides an essential component of the ASRS
disaster recovery capabilities.  Finally, the IT Plan includes upgrades for the agency’s



- 2 -

telecommunications system, which is the primary point of contact for ASRS members.  This integrated
functionality has been split into three separate task components: the Public Employees Retirement
Information System (PERIS), a document imaging system, and a financial system.

Implementation of the IT Plan began in FY 2002.  The project is proceeding largely on schedule, and
there are currently no significant changes to the original Project and Investment Justification (PIJ)
documents.  A PIJ is the required project plan submitted to GITA for technical approval of the scope,
costs, benefits and risk of the project.  The total cost in the PIJ documents over the lifetime of the three
projects is $46.5 million, which includes funds from the operating budget as well as this special line item.
PERIS is scheduled for completion by FY 2006, while the document imaging system and the financial
system are scheduled for completion by FY 2008.  According to the original PIJ, approximately 75% of
the FY 2005 appropriation will be allocated to the document imaging system ($6.8 million), 20% to
PERIS ($1.8 million), and 5% to the financial system ($0.4 million).

ASRS has submitted an expenditure plan for the $8,994,300 allocated in FY 2005 for the IT Plan, which
includes 18 FTE Positions.  These expenditures are in line with the cost estimates included in the PIJ,
which were determined reasonable by GITA and ITAC as part of their approval process.  The table below
details the components of the $8,994,300 allocated in FY 2005.

Through the implementation of the new business applications described above, the following items will
be achieved in FY 2005: 1) implementation of the service purchase application, 2) creation and
distribution of new member statements, 3) collection of detailed contribution files from employer's via the
Internet, 4) access to member account information over the Internet, and 5) access to improved web-based
estimators linked to member information.

The FY 2005 expenditure plan for the ASRS IT Plan is consistent with the expenditures outlined in the
PIJ document approved by ITAC, and GITA confirms that the agency’s IT projects are within budget and
on schedule.  Therefore, the JLBC recommends a favorable review.

RS/EJ:ck

ASRS IT PLAN

Proposed FY 2005 Expenditures
FTE Positions 18.0
Personal Services $1,132,200
ERE 231,900
Professional & Outside Services 7,630,200
              Total $8,994,300 1/

____________
1/   The actual appropriation is $9,051,900, as adjusted for statewide salary changes and
      other technical adjustments.







STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 MEG BURTON CAHILL
TIMOTHY S. BEE EDDIE FARNSWORTH
ROBERT CANNELL, M.D. http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS LINDA J. LOPEZ

DATE: August 10, 2004

TO: Senator Bob Burns, Chairman
Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee

THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director

FROM: Stefan Shepherd, Assistant Director

SUBJECT: Department of Economic Security ─ Review of Proposed Implementation of
Developmental Disabilities Provider Rate Increase

Request

Pursuant to a General Appropriation Act footnote, the Department of Economic Security (DES)
is presenting its proposed implementation plan for distributing a developmental disabilities (DD)
provider rate increase totaling about $6.4 million General Fund (GF) and $18.9 Total Funds
(TF).  DES presented its supporting documentation to JLBC Staff after the deadline for
Committee consideration, but the Committee’s review at this meeting will facilitate
implementation of the provider adjustments.

Recommendation

The JLBC Staff recommends a favorable review of the implementation plan, as it meets the
requirements of the General Appropriation Act.

Analysis

The FY 2005 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2004, Chapter 275) includes the following
footnote in the DES budget:

“The amounts above include $6,404,300 from the state General Fund and $12,517,200
from matching federal expenditure authority to implement a published rate system,
pursuant to Laws 2002, Chapter 329, for community service providers and independent
service agreement providers contracting with the Division of Developmental Disabilities.
It is the intent of the Legislature that the division request the Arizona Health Care Cost
Containment System approve a capitation rate increase retroactive to July 1, 2004 to



- 2 -

make the provider rate increases effective July 1, 2004.  By August 1, 2004, and prior to
implementing the system, the division shall present its implementation proposal to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee for its review.”

By adding $18.9 million, the Legislature intended to help DES implement a published rate
system for DD providers, replacing the current system under which individual providers
negotiate rates with DES.  The current system includes variation between different providers
providing identical services.

DES’ plan increases rates to no less than 95.75% of the estimated FY 2005 benchmark.  DES
calculated the FY 2005 benchmark rates by increasing the FY 2004 benchmark rates by a 4.25%
inflation adjustment.  For these services whose benchmark rates were adjusted to the 95.75%
level, it is our understanding that all providers are now receiving the same “published” rate.
Rates that are currently above that 95.75% level (e.g., occupational, physical, and speech
therapies) will not have any adjustments.

The largest increase in terms of dollars is the Habilitation-Group Home category, which DES
estimates will receive approximately half of the $18.9 million increase.  Home-based providers
(both agencies and independent providers) of services such as attendant care, housekeeping, and
respite will get most of the rest of the increase.

DES says that although they have been working with AHCCCS to get the retroactive capitation
rate adjustment necessary to implement this effective July 1, 2004, AHCCCS has indicated that
they would not approve the adjustment until the Committee favorably reviews the DES
implementation plan.

The JLBC Staff recommends a favorable review of the proposal because it appears to target the
increased funds to the service categories whose current paid rates are most below the
benchmarked rates.

RS/SH:ck











STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 MEG BURTON CAHILL
TIMOTHY S. BEE EDDIE FARNSWORTH
ROBERT CANNELL, M.D. http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS LINDA J. LOPEZ

DATE: August 4, 2004

TO: Senator Bob Burns, Chairman
Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee

THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director

FROM: Beth Kohler, Senior Fiscal Analyst

SUBJECT: Department of Health Services – Report on Health Crisis Fund Expenditures and
Arizona State Hospital

Request

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 36-797, the Department of Health Services (DHS) is required to report
annually on the expenditures from the Health Crisis Fund during the prior fiscal year.  The
department may also be requested to make a verbal report on the status of Medicare certification
of the Arizona State Hospital.

Recommendation

This item is for information only and no Committee action is required.

Analysis

The Health Crisis Fund receives up to $1,000,000 from the Medically Needy Account of the
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund.  Pursuant to A.R.S. § 36-797, the Governor may declare a
health crisis or a significant potential for a health crisis and authorize monies from the Health
Crisis Fund for the emergency.   A.R.S. 36 § 797 defines a health crisis as “situation in which the
health status of an area in this state is, was or could be adversely affected” including “local or
regional chemical contaminations, basic health services delivery disruptions, caused by
unforeseen circumstances, in medically underserved areas…localized outbreaks of a disease or a
potential outbreak of a disease that has a reasonable possibility of occurring and that poses a
significant threat to a community or region in this state.”

(Continued)



- 2 -

DHS reports that $795,418 was authorized from the account in FY 2004.  Of this amount,
$430,000 was distributed to the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System (AHCCCS) and
the remainder was allotted to DHS.

The report does not provide detail on the projects for which funding was authorized.  Therefore,
the JLBC Staff has compiled additional information about the Health Crisis Fund expenditures
using the Executive Orders that authorized the monies.  The table below details the
authorizations:

Executive
Order Purpose (Recipient) Amount

 2004-09  West Nile Virus (DHS) $100,000
 2004-15  State Hospital Drug Dispensing Machines (DHS) 219,447
 2004-16  Health Care Group Outreach (AHCCCS) 200,000
 2004-16  Medicare Drug Card Outreach (AHCCCS) 200,000
 2004-16  Medicare Drug Card Outreach Postage (AHCCCS) 30,000
 2004-17  West Nile Supplemental Allocation (DHS)     45,971

 Total $795,418

On April 26, 2004, the Governor authorized $100,000 to DHS for measures to eradicate or
reduce the spread of the West Nile virus.  An additional $45,971 was authorized on June 30,
2004 for the same purpose.

The Governor also authorized $219,447 on June 30, 2004 to the Department of Health Services
for the purchase and maintenance of automated drug dispensing machines at the Arizona State
Hospital.

On that same date, the Governor authorized $430,000 to AHCCCS for public information
regarding health care options for the uninsured.  Of this amount, $200,000 will be used for
outreach and education about the Healthcare Group program.  Healthcare Group is a program
administered by AHCCCS which provides access to health insurance for small business
employees and self-employed individuals.  Members pay monthly premiums that cover most of
the cost of the health coverage.  The FY 2005 budget includes $4,000,000 for reinsurance costs
resulting from catastrophic cases, and Laws 2004, Chapter 332 also appropriated $3,207,400 for
Healthcare Group administrative costs (including marketing activities) in FY 2005.

The remaining $230,000 will be used for outreach and education of Medicare-eligible residents
regarding state (Copper Rx) and federal Medicare prescription drug discount cards, including
postage for mailers to low-income residents.

RS/BK:ck







STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 MEG BURTON CAHILL
TIMOTHY S. BEE EDDIE FARNSWORTH
ROBERT CANNELL, M.D. http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS LINDA J. LOPEZ

DATE: August 6, 2004

TO: Senator Bob Burns, Chairman
Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee

THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director

FROM: Steve Schimpp, Assistant Director

SUBJECT: Arizona Department of Education – Report on Estimated Fiscal Impact of Changes to
Achievement Testing Program

Request

As Chairman, Senator Burns has requested that the Arizona Department of Education (ADE) appear to provide
updated information regarding increases in achievement testing costs.  At the March 2004 JLBC meeting,
ADE projected an additional $4.2 million cost for the achievement testing contract in FY 2005 above FY 2004.
The current estimate is $5.5 million (Attachment 1).  The Department was not available when the Committee
addressed this issue at the June JLBC meeting.

After the June meeting, Senator Burns sent a memo to Superintendent Horne regarding options for averting a
projected $1.3 million budget deficit for Achievement Testing for FY 2005 under the revised cost estimates.
That memo and Superintendent Horne’s response to it appear as Attachments 2 & 3.

Recommendation

This item is for information only and no Committee action is required.  The Department has no options for
bringing the Achievement Testing costs in line with the Department’s budget.

Analysis

A footnote in the General Appropriation Act states that “Before making any changes to the achievement
testing program that will increase program costs, the State Board of Education shall report the estimated fiscal
impact of those changes to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.”  In response to this requirement, ADE
reported to the Committee in March 2004 that an estimated $4.2 million General Fund increase would be
required in order to fully fund achievement testing costs for FY 2005.

Since then, ADE has awarded the contract for the new “AIMS-Dual Purpose Assessment” (AIMS-DPA) exam
and, based on the new contract, has revised the $4.2 million estimate to $5.5 million (see Attachment 1).
Overall the cost of achievement testing under the new contract will increase from $11.3 million in FY 2004 to
$17.0 million in FY 2005.  The General Fund share under these estimates is increasing from $3.4 million to
$8.9, or $5.5 million.

(Continued)



- 2 -

The revised estimate would imply a $1.3 million funding shortfall for achievement testing for FY 2005, since
the General Appropriation Act for FY 2005 (Laws 2004, Chapter 277) provides the program with a $4.2
million rather than $5.5 million increase for FY 2005.

Chairman’s Follow-up Questions

As noted above, Senator Burns recently asked Superintendent Horne via memo whether ADE could address
the projected $1.3 million shortfall by means other than a General Fund supplemental.  One JLBC Staff option
was to require school districts and charter schools to pay for optional test retakes for students who have already
passed AIMS but who seek to improve their test scores.  Another was to postpone AIMS-DPA testing for
pupils in Grades 4, 6 and 7 until FY 2006, since No Child Left Behind (NCLB) does not require them to be
tested until then.  Superintendent Horne’s responses to the Chairman’s questions appear in Attachment 3 and
are summarized below.

Optional AIMS Retakes

Superintendent Horne indicates in Attachment 3 that the potential savings for eliminating state funding for
optional retakes of  the high school AIMS test cannot currently be determined because the number of optional
versus mandatory retakes of that test is unknown.  (Retakes are mandatory for high school pupils who have not
yet passed AIMS, but optional for pupils who have.)  ADE estimates that optional and mandatory retakes
combined will cost about $790,000 for FY 2005.  Superintendent Horne indicates that computer system
improvements at ADE should enable it to determine the cost of optional retakes starting next year.  He also
states his belief that any policy change on retakes should be made through legislation rather than through State
Board of Education action.  The issue of retakes currently is not addressed in statute.  The longstanding policy
of the State Board of Education, however, has been to allow free optional retakes to occur.

Postponing AIMS Testing for Some Grades

In Attachment 3, Superintendent Horne indicates that postponing AIMS-DPA testing for Grades 4, 6 and 7
until FY 2006 would not save state money because he says that only federal No Child Left Behind monies will
be used to pay for AIMS testing of those grades in FY 2005.  He also notes that A.R.S. §§ 15-741 and 15-755
would require those grades to take a norm-referenced test (NRT) in FY 2005 even if they are not AIMS tested.

ADE-Developed Options

Superintendent Horne indicates in Attachment 3 that ADE has not been able to come up with any other
substantial options for addressing the projected $1.3 million shortfall for achievement testing for FY 2005.

Harcourt Appeal

In March 2004, the contract for AIMS-DPA testing in FY 2005 was awarded to CTB/McGraw-Hill, rather than
to the existing AIMS vendor, Harcourt Assessment.  On April 21, 2004, Harcourt Assessment filed a legal
protest of the award, stating that it believed that the new contract does not satisfy statutory requirements for
norm-referenced testing in A.R.S. §15-741(A)(10).  In Attachment 3, Superintendent Horne indicates that
ADE filed an  Agency Report on this issue with the Director of the Arizona Department of Administration
(ADOA) on May 3, 2004 and that ADOA typically schedules a hearing for such appeals within 60-90 days of
the date of filing.  ADE is currently awaiting announcement of the hearing date from ADOA and will inform
the JLBC of the outcome of the appeal, once determined.

RS/SSc:ck
Attachments











STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 MEG BURTON CAHILL
TIMOTHY S. BEE EDDIE FARNSWORTH
ROBERT CANNELL, M.D. http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS LINDA J. LOPEZ

DATE: August 9, 2004

TO: Senator Bob Burns, Chairman
Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee

THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director

FROM: Stefan Shepherd, Assistant Director

SUBJECT: Governor’s Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting – Report on Federal Revenue
Maximization Initiative

Request

Pursuant to a General Appropriation Act footnote, the Governor’s Office of Strategic Planning and
Budgeting (OSPB) has submitted the first report on the status of a Federal Revenue Maximization
Initiative.

Recommendation

This item is for information only and no Committee action is required.  The JLBC Staff recommends,
however, that the Committee request OSPB to provide the list of projects that have either been initiated or
referred to agencies for final cost-benefit analysis in future reports.  The list of projects should also
include each project’s contractor, relevant agencies, and projected savings.  The projected savings should
distinguish between potential reductions in current funding levels and foregone future spending increases.

Analysis

Laws 2004, Chapter 275, Section 80 states the following:

“The Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting shall report to the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee by July 1, 2004 and the beginning of each subsequent calendar quarter
in the fiscal year on the status of the Federal Revenue Maximization Initiative.  The report,
at a minimum, shall include an update on contracts awarded as a result of the “RevMax”
request for proposals, a summary of projects and the potential savings from each project.
Any reported savings shall distinguish between potential reductions in current funding
levels and foregone future spending increases.”

(Continued)



- 2 -

This provision was associated with an estimated $25 million of savings incorporated into the overall
FY 2005 budget.  These savings were not allocated to specific agency budgets; rather they were assumed
as part of the overall “balance sheet” and were intended to reduce current funding levels.  To meet the
budgetary target, agency appropriations would need to be reduced during the year or budgeted
revertments would have to increase.  Revertments are unspent appropriations that are returned to its
source (in this case, the General Fund).

OSPB submitted its first report on the Federal Revenue Maximization Initiative, or “RevMax” on July 16.
The report states that the Governor created a RevMax Governance Board (see attached report for
membership) to assign state agencies to do pre-feasibility studies on potential RevMax projects submitted
either by potential vendors or state agencies.  The Board will decide whether to proceed with individual
projects.

The first RevMax Governance Board meeting was held on June 23.  At its August 4 meeting, the Board
gave the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System and the Department of Economic Security
authority to proceed with a cost-benefit analysis of a proposal to draw down additional funds related to
eligibility determination for Medicaid and Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) Cash
Benefits.  If costs exceed the benefits, it is our understanding that the Executive will proceed with the
project.  Additional projects may be authorized at the Board’s next meeting, scheduled for August 24.

In March, the Executive issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) to establish a master list of contractors for
performing RevMax services.  OSPB’s report states that based on responses to the RFP, the Arizona
Department of Administration (ADOA) placed 6 agencies on the RevMax Master Contractor List --
Maximus, Public Consulting Group, Strategic Governmental Solutions, the University of Massachusetts,
EP&P, and Mercer Consulting.  Agencies will select a contractor from this list to implement a RevMax
project.

RS/SSH:jb
Attachment










